
Form #P 04 DISPLAY THIS CARD ON PRINCIPAL FRONTAGE OF WORK 

CITY OF PORTLAND 
Please Read 

Application And CTION 
Notes, If Any,
 

Attached
 Permit Number: 080566 

This is to certify that_-----'-"~~~~...........~J_.I_I_J.Uo 

has permission to -.----i.uteratlons...aru:i1:e1paII:sJ.cLll1 

AT 87 \AIALNUT ST 

provided that the person or person 
of the provisions of the Statutes of 
the construction, maintenance and 
this department. 

epting this permit shall comply with all 
ances of the City of Portland regulating 

ctures, and of the application on file in 

Apply to Public Works for street line 
and grade if nature of work requires 
such information. 

A certificate of occupancy must be 
procured by owner before this build­
ing or part thereof is occupied. 

OTHER REQUIRED APPROVALS 
Fire Dept. _ 

Health Dept. . _ 

Appeal Board _ 

Other _ 
Department Name Director· Building & Inspection Services 

PENALTY FOR REMOVING THIS CARD 



CBL:Issue Date: Permit No:City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Application 
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 08-0566 012 G019001 

Location of Construction: 

87WALNUTST 

Business Name: 

Lessee/Buyer's Name 

Owner Name: 

MCADAM THOMAS J 

Contractor Name: 

John Seavey 
Phone: 

Owner Address: 

92 EXCHANGE ST 

Contractor Address: 

87 Walnut Street Portland 
Permit Type: 

Alterations - Dwellings 

Phone: 

-269-61 j- t3S5 

Phone 

2076151585 

J 

zone: 

~bICost of Work: I
 
Type: 

Proposed Use:
 

Single Family Home
 

Past Use: 

Single Family Home - Alterations 
and repairs to upper and lower deck. 

Permit Fee: ICEO District: 

$30.00 $800.00 I 

FIRE DEPT: D Approved INSPECTION: 

Use Group: D Denied 

Proposed Project Description: 

Alterations and repairs to upper and lower deck. Signature: Signature: 

PEDESTRIAN ACTIVITIES DISTRICT (P.A.D.) 

Action: D Approved D Approved w/Conditions D Denied 

Signature: Date: 

Permit Taken By: Date Applied For: 

lmd 05/2312008I
1.	 This permit application does not preclude the 

Applicant(s) from meeting applicable State and 
Federal Rules. 

2.	 Building permits do not include plumbing, 
septic or electrical work. 

3.	 Building permits are void if work is not started 
within six (6) months of the date of issuance. 
False information may invalidate a building 
permit and stop all work.. 

Special Zone or Reviews 

D Shoreland 

D Subdivision 

D Site Plan 

Maj D Minor D MM D 

Date: 

Zoning Approval 

Zoning Appeal 

D Variance 

D Interpretation 

D Approved 

D Denied 

Date: 

Historic Preservation 

~Not in District or Landmark 

D Does Not Require Review 

D Requires Review 

D Approved 

D Approved w/Conditions 

D Denied

NP 
Date: 

CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that 
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this 
jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in the application is issued, I certify that the code official's authorized representative 
shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision ofthe code(s) applicable to 

such permit. 

DATE PHONESIGNATURE OF APPLICANT	 ADDRESS 

DATE PHONERESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TITLE 



City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit 
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 

Permit No: 

08-0566 

Date Applied For: 

05/23/2008 

CBL: 

012 G019001 

Location of Construction: 

87 WALNUT ST 

Owner Name: 

MCADAM THOMAS J 

Owner Address: 

92 EXCHANGE ST 

Phone: 

207-615-1585 
Business Name: Contractor Name: 

John Seavey 

Contractor Address: 

87 Walnut Street Portland 

Phone 

(207) 615-1585 
LesseelBuyer's Name Phone: 

I 
Permit Type: 

Alterations - Dwellings 

Proposed Use: 

Single Family Home - Rebuild two story rear deck 

Proposed Project Description: 

rebuild two stroy rear deck 

-----­ -------- ---­ --­ -----­-----

Dept: Zoning Status: Denied 

Note: No permit in records for a two story rear deck. 
See letter dated 7/18/08. 

= 
Reviewer: Ann Machado Approval Date: 

Ok to Issue: D 

Dept: Building 

Note: 

Status: Pending Reviewer: Approval Date: 

Ok to Issue: D 

-= 

Comments: 

6/2/2008-amachado: Left message for Dottie Seavey. Are the 10' x 20' decks existing or new? Need a plot plan that shows the 
footprint of existing and proposed structure and the setbacks to the property lines. 

6/2/2008-amachado: Spoke to Dottie. I told her that there was no record of a two story rear deck being built on the house. She said 
that she would submit a plot plan. 

6/12/2008-amachado: Left message for Tom McAdam, owner. He left me avoicemail after talking with Jeanie. He is taking over the 
application for the decks. 

6/16/2008-jmb: 6/9108 Spoke with owner Tom M. And he said he did receive the SWO form Suzanne. Informed of the work still 
progressing and that they have applied for a permit, but there may be zoning restrictions. I explained that as owner he was responsible 
for activity on his property. He will meet with the tenants on site and get back to me.... ./jmb 
6/12/08 Tom M. Called to inform that he met the tenants and told them to stop work. He felt that clearly the deck was expanded 
beyond the existing footprint and setback allowances. He will be the contact and follow up with zoning with a plot plan.. ./jmb 

7I 18/2008-amachado: See letter dated 7/18/08 

7/28/2008-amachado: Spoke to Dottie Seavey. She said that she and Tom McAdam had decided to apply for a variance. I told her that 
we still needed a plot plan to complete our review. Once the plot plan was received I could finish my review. If the permit was denied 
then she could appeal it. 

8/5/2008-amachado: Received plot plan from Dottie Seavey. 

8/6/2008-amachado: Left voicemail for Dottie Seavey. Plot plan says that the deck is 20' x 8'. The plans say that the deck is 20' x 10'. 
I need to know which it is. 

8/6/2008-amachado: Dottie left voicemail that the deck is 8' deep. I have denied permit & written letter (8/6/08). Doesn't meet rear or 
side setback or lot coverage. 



.S\.\R(;// General Building Permit Application "'-,<,' #1- Ilr 

:J ,0 iii 
j ~~ ;( Io ."o,,,:v. ~ Ifyou or tht~ property owner ()wt~s real estatt~ or persona. property taxes or U8t~r chargt~s on any 
7./'olnu\~9·I)ropertywithin the City, payment arrangements Dlust be made before penllits of any kind art~ ~lcceptcd. 

Location/Address of Construction: 

Total Sc.luare Footage of Proposed Structure/Area Square Footage of Lot 

Telephone: 

Cost Of 
Work: $ _ 

__-lO;!I~~I---'-...,...Qf0 Fee: $. _ 

~C1::J 
Total Fcc: $ ?j}...1:==' 

Applicant "must be owner, Lessee or Buyer'!" 

Name~\CC ~.~~ 
.r\ddr . --; CUc.tL {\. \j--\- \ 

+\CiJ~& 

City, State & Zip 

Address 

/dt 

Tax Assessor's Chart, Block & Lot 

Chart# Block# Lo t# 

Lessee/DBA (If Applicc 

o 
Current legal use (i.e. single family) 

If vacant, what was the previous use? --------------------IoJ------­

Proposed Specific use: _ 

Is property part of a sub division? If yes, please name _ 

:~cs::n~ ~,J-.6(, ~ '-y\t\.5c *- 0(J ~~~ "\ boG~ 

\ 

Address: '\ \\ . 

C~S~re&Z~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-~ili~Q~:~~l~S 
\v'ho should we conta~~len tile permit is ready: ~ T~ephone: \: 15" ~ 1515: 
Mailing address: -----,,.--...J-+-.....l......::................c~~'"-------\_\\---+--.......-l~-----

Please submit all of the information outlined 0 \ the~'pp 'cable Checklist. Failure to
 
do so will result in the automatic l\enial ffyour permit.
 

'1\1. v,­
In order to be sure the City fully understands ti1e full scope of the pra~ct, t!J.e·'Planning and Development Department 
may request additional information Erior hChthe issuance of a pertuit. For-further information or to download copies of 
tIus form and other applic~f\}{s ~siii tl~frl~pectionsDivision on-line at www.pnrtlandmaillc.rrnv, or stop by the Inspections 

Division office, room 315 City Hall or call 874-8703. 

I hereby certify that I amthe Owner of record of the nameu property, or that the own<:r of rec<nu authorizes the proposed work <lnu 

that I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his/her authorized agent. I agree to conform to all applicable 

laws of this jurisdiction. In auuitiol1, if a permit for work describeu in this application is issued, I certify that the Code Official's 

authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all areas covereu by this permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the 
provisions of the codes applicable to this permit. 

Signature: 
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Applicant: I)"lht.-~~ Df/le: ~ I t. lo~ 

Address,' ~1' W""\V\J} ~ C-B-L: IJ - i - 0 11 
, ' perlYh J-:-1f- Dr- oC" ~ 

C1IECK-LIST AG(iINST ZONING O!?lJJNI1NCE 

Zone Location - r-l DENIED 
Interior or~ 

SeJ t,J(lgc. Disposal ­

Lot Street Fron tnge ­

*

/ 

Front Yard - 10 (n,"" . ~r"~ 

_ &\ <11\ ') -{~ y ('Jr' ~A~}-MJ.~f' 9 ~ II 1 }- Jo -:: 4 \ I l,0,~ 

I )\(J"ns\..A- \orq ~I\ '1 so' ....... ,-vl<..ev~ 

Projections - ;. !j$-'vJl~@~' 

Jf'idth ofLot .. 

Lot Area - I i J.I 

@~le~IlI1perl'iOIiS Surjaee - S9"'/o ~ 9' of 

Area per Fal/rily - J '.y)~ $ 
J 

Olfs/reet Parking ­

Loading Bays ­

Site Plan -

Slzorefand Zoning/ Streanl Protection -

Ffood Plains ­
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Lee Urban- Director oEPlanning and Development
 
Jeanie Bourke - Inspections Division Direcror
 

May 21, 2008 

, MCADAM THOMAS J 
92 EXCHANGE ST 
PORTLAND, ME 04101 

CBL: 012 G019001 Certified Mail 7003 3110 0002 6063 6165 
Located at 87 WALNUT ST 

Dear MCADAM THOMAS J, 

STOP WORK ORDER 

An evaluation of the above-referenced property on OS/21/2008 realed that building construction
 
was being conducted without benefit ofa valid building permit as required by Section 105.1 of the
 
2003 International Building Code and the 2003 International Residential Code of the City of
 
Portland.
 

, Appropriate permitting has not been issued for the property listed above, therefore all construction 
activity at that property must STOP immediately. This is a STOP WORK ORDER pursuant to 
Section 114. of 2003 International Building Code and the 2003 International Residential Code of 
the City of Portland. 

You may resume construction activity only after issuance of the appropriate building permit and the
 
subsequent lifting of this order. Building Permit Applications are available in this office, Room 315
 
at Portland City Hall, from 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. weekdays except holidays.
 

Failure to comply will result in this office referring the matter to the City of Portland Corporation
 
Counsel for legal action and possible civil penalties, as provided for in Section 1-15 of the Code and
 
in Title 30-A ofM.RS.A. Section 4452. This constitutes an appealable decision pursuant to
 
Sectionl12 of the City of Portland Building Code.
 

If you wish to discuss this matter, or you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. 

, Sincerely, 

Suzanne Hunt @ (207) 874-8707
 
Building Inspector
 



Strengthening a RemarkabLe City. BuiLding a Community for Life. www.portlandmaim.gov 

Penny Littell - Director ofPlanning and Development 
Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator 

July 18, 2008 

Tom McAdam
 
92 Exchange Street
 
Portland, ME 04101
 

Re: 87 Walnut Street - 012 0019 - R-6 - illegal two story deck - permit #08-0566 

Dear Mr. McAdam, 

I am writing to you about the property at 87 Walnut Street. 

On May 21, 2008 Suzanne Hunt inspected the property at 87 Walnut Street and found 
that your tenant Dottie Seavey was building a two-story deck on the rear of the building 
without having applied for a building permit. She posted a stop work order on the 
property. 

On May 23, 2008 Dottie Seavey applied for a building permit to build the two-story deck. 
I reviewed the permit on June 2, 2008 and found that the plot plan that was submitted was 
not adequate. I called Dottie Seavey and told her that I needed a complete plot plan that 
showed the footprint of the building, the proposed structure and the setbacks to the 
property lines in order to complete my review of the application. I also told her that we 
had no record in our files of a previous permit to build the two-story deck. 

On June 9, 2008 Jeanie Bourke spoke to you about the decks. You told her that you had 
received the stop work order. She informed you that there might be some zoning 
restrictions on what could be built. You told her that you were going to talk to the 
tenants and get back to her. 

On June 12,2008 you spoke with Jeanie Bourke again. You told her that you had spoken 
to the tenants and told them to stop work on the decks. You also told her that you would 
be the contact for the property and you would follow up with zoning with a plot plan. 

On June 23, 2008 you and I spoke on the telephone. I told you that we had no record in 
our files of a permit for a deck on the rear of the building. I told you that the R-6 zone 
requires a twenty-foot rear setback (Section 14-139(d)(2). I also told you that the 
Seaveys might be able to use section 14-425 and put a fifty square foot one story entry 

Room 315 - 389 Congress Street - Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8695 - FAX:(207) 874-8716 - TTY:(207) 874-3936 



I have not heard from you since June 23, 2008. I left you a voice mail on July 8, 2008 
and another voice mail on July 11, 2008. In both voice mails, I asked you to call me and 
let me know what was going on. I have still not received a plot plan of the property and 
the existing and proposed structures. Since I have not received the required information, 
the permit to build the two-story deck is denied. 

You have fourteen days from the date of this letter to remove the two-story deck that was 
started on the rear of the building without a permit. If the deck is not removed in that 
time period we will tum the matter over to our corporation counsel, and they may begin 
legal proceedings to bring the property into compliance. 

Please feel free to call me at 874-8709 if you have any questions. 

Y (./.r~ftrum.ll.~~ 
~~ 

Ann B. Machado 
Zoning Specialist 
(207) 874-8709 

Cc: Suzanne Hunt 
Jeanie Bourke 
Marge Schmuckal 
Dottie Seavey 
file 

Room 315 - 389 Congress Street - Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8695 - FAX:(207) 874-8716 - TTY:(207) 874-3936 



Strengthening a Remarkable City, Building a Community for Life. www.portlandmaine.gov 

Penny Littell - Director ofPlanning and Development 
Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator 

August 6, 2008 

Dottie Seavey
 
87 Walnut Street
 
Portland, ME 04101
 

RE: 87 Walnut Street - 012 G019 - R-6 - two-story rear deck - permit #08-0566 

Dear Ms. Seavey, 

After receiving the plot plan for 87 Walnut Street, I was able to complete my review of 
the application to build the eight-foot by twenty-foot two-story rear deck. Since your 
application does not meet all the requirements of the R-6 zone, I must deny your 
application to build the two- story deck. 

Section 14-139(d) of the ordinance states the required yard dimensions for the R-6 zone. 
The required rear yard setback is twenty feet. According to the plot plan, the existing 
structure is only sixteen feet from the rear property line and the proposed two-story deck 
is only eight feet from the rear property line, so it does not meet the required rear setback 
of twenty feet. 

The required side setback for a two-story structure is ten feet for each side. The left side 
setback is given as eight feet, so it does not meet the required side yard setback. Also 
the numbers on the plot plan for the side yards do not appear to be accurate. The 
proposed two-story deck is twenty feet wide. The right side setback was given as thirteen 
feet, and the left side setback was given as eight feet. These numbers add up to a total 
width of forty-one feet, but the lot is only thirty feet wide at the rear. The numbers on the 
plot plan need to be accurate. 

Section 14-139(e) states that the allowable maximum lot coverage is fifty percent of the 
lot. The lot is 1921 square feet, so the allowable maximum lot coverage is 960.5 square 
feet. The existing structure is 947 square feet. The proposed two-story deck is 160 
square feet. The total square footage would be 1107 square feet, which is 146.5 square 
feet over the allowable maximum allowable lot coverage. 

Since the proposed two-story deck does not meet the required rear or side setback and is 
over the maximum allowable lot coverage, the permit is denied and the decks must be 
removed. You have the right to appeal my decision. If you wish to exercise your right to 
appeal, you have thirty days from the date of this letter in which to appeal. If you should 

Room 315 - 389 Congress Street - Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8695 - FAX:(207) 874-8716 - TTY:(207) 874-3936 



fail to do so, my decision is binding and not subject to appeal. Please contact this office 
for the necessary paperwork to file an appeal. If you choose not to file an appeal, you are 
entitled to get most of your money back if you bring in the original receipt you got when 
you applied for the permit. 

Feel free to call me at 874-8709 if you have any questions. 

Your Truly, 

O-~~ 
Ann B. Machado
 
Zoning Specialist
 
(207) 874-8709 

Cc. Tom McAdam
 
file
 

Room 315 - 389 Congress Street - Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8695 - FAX:(207) 874-8716 - TTY:(207) 874-3936 



Penny St. Louis Littell - Director ofPlanning and Development 
Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator 

September 8, 2008 

Dottie Seavey
 
87 Walnut Street
 
Portland, ME 04101
 

RE: 87 Walnut Street - 012 G019 - R-6 - two-story rear deck - permit #08-0566 

Dear Ms. Seavey, 

On May 23,2008, you applied for a permit to build a two-story rear deck at 87 Walnut 
Street. You had been building the two-story deck without a permit, and Suzanne Hunt 
from the Inspections Division had placed a stop work order on the property. Your 
application was incomplete because you did not submit a plot plan. After receiving a plot 
plan on August 5, 2008, I was able to complete my review of your application, and I 
denied it because the proposed two-story deck did not meet the rear or side setback or the 
maximum allowable lot coverage. I wrote you a letter dated August 6, 2008 and told you 
that your application was denied, but that you could appeal my decision. You had thirty 
days to appeal the decision, or you lost your right to appeal. The thirty-day period was 
up on September 5, 2008, and we did not receive an appeal application. 

You have fourteen days to remove the two-story deck. An inspection has been scheduled 
for Monday, September 22,2008. If the two-story deck has not been removed, we will 
turn the matter over to our Corporation Counsel, and they may begin legal proceedings to 
bring the property into compliance. 

Feel free to call me at 874-8709 if you have any questions. 

ZL-j/c
Ann B. Machado
 
Zoning Specialist
 
(207) 874-8709 

Cc. Tom McAdam
 
file
 

Room 315 - 389 Congress Street - Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8695 - FAX:(207) 874-8716 - TTY:(207) 874-3936 



Strengthening a Remarkable City, Building a Community for Life. www.portlandmaine.gov 

Penny St. Louis Littell- Director ofPlanning and Development 
Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator 

September 25,2008 

Tom McAdam
 
25 Cottage Street
 
Portland, ME 041 03
 

RE: 87 Walnut Street - 012 0019 - R-6 - two-story rear deck - permit #08-0566 

Dear Mr. McAdam, 

This letter is a follow up to our telephone conversation from yesterday, September 24, 
2008. In our conversation, you acknowledged that your tenant, Ms. Seavey, had missed 
the thirty-day period to apply for a variance for the two-story deck that she applied to 
.pennit after she had started to build it at 87 Walnut Street. You agreed that since the 
deck does not meet the zoning requirements for the R-6 residential zone and since the 
period to apply for a variance has expired that Ms. Seavey must remove the two-story 
deck and that you would make sure that this happened. You asked if our office would 
give you two weeks to get ~he deck removed, and I agreed that this was reasonable. An 
inspection has been scheduled for Thursday, October 9,2008. If the two-story deck is 
still there at that time, we will turn the matter over to our corporation counsel, and they 
may begin legal proceedings to bring the property into compliance. 

Feel free to call me at 874-8709 if you have any questions. 

Y1ur Truly, 

( ~)JL-
~B.Machado 
Zoning Specialist 
(207) 874-8709 

Cc. Dottie Seavey
 
file
 

Room 315 - 389 Congress Street - Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8695 - FAX:(207) 874-8716 - TTY:(207) 874-3936 



Strengthening a Remarkable City, Building a Community for Life. www.portlandmaine.gov 

Penny Liuell - Director of Planning and Development 
Tammy Munson - Inspections Divi~ion Director 

December 1, 2008 

MCADAM THOMAS J
 
25 COTTAGE
 
PORTLAND, ME 04103
 

CBL: 012 G019001 VIA REGULAR AND Certified Mail # 7003 3110 000260636929 

Located at 87 WALNUT ST 

Dear Mr. McAdams: 

I\.s you know, an inspection of your property located at 87 Walnut Street was conducted on November 26,2008. This 
lnspection was conducted in order to verify compliance with a letter dated September 25,2008. See attached. The 
following is a list of violations discovered during this inspection, which must be corrected on or before December 10, 
2008. See attached. 

•	 The rear two story deck is not permitted and must be completely removed;. 
•	 After the fact electric, plumbing and building permits must be applied for and obtained for the un-permitted 

work conducted in the basement; 
•	 Existing and outstanding fees must be paid in full before any permits will be issued~ and 
•	 . The kitchen sink and all cooking equipment (i.e. refrigerator and microwave) in the basement must be 

removed and the plumbing capped, since only one kitchen is allowed in a single family residence. 

'\. follow up inspection of the property will be conducted on Tuesday, December 11,2008 at 8:00am. lfthe two story 
leck is not completely removed, the permits applied for and obtained and the outstanding fees paid by December 11, 
~008 these matters will be immediately referred to the Corporation Counsel's office for legal action and possibie civil 

:~:~~~:;c~~ provided for in Section 1-15 of the Portland CitYcCOde. ~our final notice to bring the property into 

:lease feel free to contact me at 874-8707, if you have any q . . .'s ~PS't.? ·atter further. 

>mcerely	 , . 

luzanne Hunt 
~ode Enforcement Office 
~ncls. 

:c: Central File 
Danielle West Chuhta, Associate Corporation Counsel 


